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• POP/Boca, Inc. (POP) obcained Florida Public Servi ce 
Commisoion Shared Tenant Services certificate number 2960 on 
June 17, 1992. 

• On Juno 3, 1997, the Diviaion of Adminiotration malled a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Directory informing POP thst it wao delinquent on 
ita regulatory aeeoaament feee for the yeara 1995 and 1996. 
The letter was aigned for and received, but ~o da~e. no 
respon•e haa been received (Attachment A, Page 41. 

• 1\8 of September 16, 1997, the delinquent regulatory aooeooment 
fees for 1995 and 1996, along with ototutory penaltleo and 
interest chargeo, have nu~ been oubmitted by POP . 
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DOCKET NO. 97llll=TS 
DATE: September 25, 1 997 

QI QQUSSION OP IQSUBS 

• 
ISSPE 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel POP's 
Shared Tenant Services Certificate No. 2960 for apparent violation 
of Rule 25·4 . 0161, Florida Adolinistrat i ve Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Pees? 

BEOQMMENDATION; Yea. The Commlssion ahould impose a $500 fine or 
cancel tho company 's certificate if tho fino and tho regulatory 
assessment feoa, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by tho Cocmiaeion within 5 business daye after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine ohould be paid 
to the florida Public: Service Cornmiosion and forwarded to the 
Office of the Ccxapt.roller for deposit in tho State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commieeion•s Order ie not protested and the fine W"'d tho regulatory 
assesa~ent feea , including otatutory penalties and interest , are 
not received, certificate number 2960 should be canceled. 
(Biegals ki) 

STAPP NfALXQIS: Rule 25·4.0161, florida Ad:niniotrative Code. 
requires the pavm-nt of regulatory aaaeaament fees by January JO of 
the subaequent year for telecommunications companies. and provides 
for penaltiea and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for eny delinquent amounts. 

On September 16, 1997, staff lea mad that POP had not: 
eubmittert the regulatory assessment fees for the yoaro 1995 and 
1996, along with statutory penalties and interest charges. 
Therefore, tho company has failed to comply with Rule 25·4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commieslon rules or cancel 
certificate number 2960 if the tine and the regulatory aooeoament 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, arc not paid 
wi thin the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971131-TS 
DATE: September 25, 1997 

• 
ISSUB 2: Should the Commiuion order all cen ificated local 
exchange companieD CLECo) to discontinue providing oervice to POP 
if certificate number 2960 is canceled? 

BBCOHMBHDATIQN: Yee. The Commission should order all certificated 
local exchange companies to diecontinue providing service to POP if 
POP's certificate is canceled at the conclusion of the proteot 
period for failure to aubMit the delinquent regulatory ••••••mont 
toes, and pay tho tinea aa required In Ioaue 1. The Order ohould 
otato that any LEC providing service to POP l!lUOt contact the 
Commiosion at tho conclusion of the protoat period as set forth in 
the Order to determine whether the certificate hao been canceled. 
CBiegalslci) 

STAfl' 1\NALYSIB: If POP's certificate is canceled, any service 
offered by POP would be in violation of Rule 25·24.565, Plorlda 
1\dmlnistrative Code. Since the Commiooion cannot readily identify 
which LEC provide• aorvice to POP, the Commieaion should order all 
certificated LECe to discontinue eervice to POP if POP fails to 
comply with the tel"IU of the Coa>misaion• • order reaultlng frO<D 
these recommendationa. The Order ehould st:at:e that any LEC 
providing service to POP muot contact the Commission at tho 
conclusion of the proteat period •• aet forth in tho Order t:o 
determine whether the certificate has been canceled. 

ISSQB 3: Should thia docket be cloaed? 

R!!cot!M!!HJ)lJIQN: I! no person whooe oubatantial intoresto are 
affected file• a protest within 21. d4ya of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of t:he finoo and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificete, t:his docket should be 
closed. (Bowman) 

STAFP ANALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue l, then POP will have 21 days from t he issuance date of t:ho 
Order to file a timely protest to the Commiaeion'a Propoaed Agency 
Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be cloood upon 
payment of the tinea and fee• , or upon cancellation oC tho 
certificate. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971131-TS 
SEPTEMBER 25, 19il7 • 
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